The Group also has transactional currency exposures from operating costs and concession payments that are
denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar (‘AUD’). The currencies in which these transactions are
primarily denominated are the United States dollar (‘USD’). The Board attempts to mitigate the effect of its foreign
currency exposure by acquiring USD in accordance with budgeted expenditures when the exchange rate is
favourable. As at 30 June 2019, the Group had the following exposure to USD that is not designated in cash flow
hedges:

WWW.NZURICOPPER.COM.AU

54

  2019  2018
  $  $
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  525,042  643,248

Trade and other receivables  -  -

  525,042  643,248

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables  (534,718)  (978,141)

Net exposure  (9,676)  (334,893)

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD/USD exchange rate
with all other variables held constant.

The impact on the Group’s pre-tax profit is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Effect on loss
before tax

$

Effect on

equity

$

30 June 2019

AUD/USD +10%  (968)  -

AUD/USD -10%  968  -

30 June 2018

AUD/USD +10%  (33,489)  -

AUD/USD -10%  33,489  -

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest
rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalent balances.

The Board constantly monitors its interest rate exposure and attempts to maximise interest income by using a
mixture of fixed and variable interest rates, whilst ensuring sufficient funds are available for the Group’s operating
activities.

As at 30 June 2019 the Group had the following exposure to Australian variable interest rate risk.

  2019  2018